110 CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT
29.—Premiers of Quebec since Confederation, 1867-1959
. Date of Dat
Ministry Name Formation Ministry Name Formgt(i)fm
of Ministry of Ministry
1 Hon. P. J. O. CHAUVEAU...| July 15, 1867 11 Hon. L. O. Taiuton........ Dec. 16, 1892
2 Hon. G. Oummer........... Feb. 26, 1873 12 Hon. E.J. FLYNN. . ... May 12, 1896
3 Hon. C. E. B. DEBoucHEgR- 13 Hon. F. G. MARCHAND May 26, 1897
VILLE, spes s sy s Sept. 22, 1874 14 Hon. 8. N. PAReNT........ Oct. 3, 1900
4 Hon. H. G. Jouy. ..... Mar. 8, 1876 15 Hon. Sir L. Gouin.-...... Mar. 23, 1905
5 Hon. J. A. CHAPLEAU. . Oct. 30, 1879 16 Hon. Louis ALEXANDRE
6 Hon. J. A. Mousseau. . July 31, 1882 TASCHEREAU............. July 8, 1920
7 Hon.J. J. Ross........ Jan, 23, 1884 17 Hon. A. Goosour.... June 11, 1936
8 Hon. L. O. TamLLon. . Jan. 25, 1887 18 Hon. M. DurLessis.. Aug. 24, 1936
9 Hon. H. MERCIER. ......... Jan. 27, 1887 19 Hon. A, Gopsour.. Nov. 10, 1939
10 Hon. C. E. B. DEBOUCHER-! 20 Hon. M. DupLEssIS. . Aug. 30, 1944
VILLE. . . corivernnanannnas Dec. 21, 1891 21 Hon. J.-P. SAuvE.......... Sept. 11, 1859

30.—Legislatures of Quebec, 1935-59, as at Oct. 31, 1959
Nore.—Legislatures from Confederation to 1923 are given in the 1924 Year Book, p. 78, and for 1924-35 in the

1938 edition, p. 113.

Date of . Number of Date of Date of

Election Legislature Sessions First Opening Dissolution
Nov. 25, 1935 1 Mar. 24, 1936 June 11, 1936
Aug. 17, 1936 4 Oct. 7, 1936 Sept. 23, 1939
Oct. 25, 1939 5 Feb. 20, 1940 June 29, 1944
Aug. 8, 1944 4 Feb. 7, 1945 June 9, 1948
July 28, 1948 4 Jan. 19, 1949 May 28, 1952
July 16, 1952 4 Nov. 12, 1952 Apr. 25, 1956
June 20, 1956 1 Nov. 14, 1956 1

1 Life of Legislature not expired at Oct. 31,

1959.

31.—Twenty-First Ministry of Quebec, as at Oct. 31, 1959
(Party standing at latest General Election, June 20, 1956: 72 Union Nationale, 20 Liberal and 1 Independent.)

Note.—Ministers are shown at date of original appointment as a Minister and at date of appointment to present
portfolio, despite the formation of a new Ministry consequent upon the appointment of a new Premier.

Office

Name

Appomtment

Date of
Present
Appointment!

Premier, President of the Executive Council
and Minister of Social Welfare and Youth

Minister of Finance
Minister of Lands and Forests .. ..
Minister of Hydraulic Resources. .
Minister of Colonization
Minister without Portfolio
Minister of Agriculture. .
Minister of Roads..
Minister of Labour
Minister of Game and Fisheries. ...
Minister of Public Works
Minister of Trade and Commerce. .
Provincial Secretary
Attorney General and Minister of Trans-

portation and Communications

Minister of Municipal Affairs
Minister of Mines
Solicitor General. ..
Minister of Health
Minister without Portfolio
Minister without Portfolio

. JEAN-PaUL SAUVE. .

. JorN S. BoURQUE..
. JEAN J. BERTRAND.
. DANIEL JOHNSON..

. LAURENT BARRE.
. AnTonto TALBOT. ..
. ANTONIO BARRETTE . .
. CamiLLE Poutior. ..

. RoMEo LORRAIN. .
. PauL BeauLgy. .
. Yvis PrEvost

. ANTOINE RIVARD

. Paur Dozors
. W. M. CoTTINGHAM. .
. Jacques MIQUELON.
. ARTHUR LECLERC..
. WiLrriD LaBBE
. MAURICE BELLEMARE

Sept.

Aug.
Apr.
Apr.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.

1946

1959

1259
1946
1958

. 1958

1958
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1956

1959
1950
1956
1954
1959
1959
1952
1959

1 Minister not necessarily sworn in on date of appointment.


file:///Api-

