## 29.—Premiers of Quebec since Confederation, 1867-1959

Ministry	Name	Date of Formation of Ministry	Ministry	Name	Date of Formation of Ministry
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	Hon, P. J. O. CHAUVEAU Hon, G. OUIMET Hon, C. E. B. DEBOUCHER- VILLE Hon, H. G. JOLY Hon, J. A. CHAPLEAU Hon, J. A. MOUSSEAU Hon, J. J. ROSS Hon, L. O. TAILLON Hon, H. MERCIER Hon, C. E. B. DEBOUCHER- VILLE.	Feb. 26, 1873 Sept. 22, 1874 Mar. 8, 1876 Oct. 30, 1879 July 31, 1882 Jan. 23, 1884 Jan. 25, 1887 Jan. 27, 1887	11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	Hon, L. O. TAILLON. Hon, E. J. FLYNN. Hon, F. G. MARCHAND. Hon, S. N. PARENT. Hon, Sir L. GOUIN. Hon, LOUIS ALEXANDRE TASCHEREAU. Hon, A. GODBOUT. Hon, M. DUPLESSIS. Hon, A. GODBOUT. Hon, M. DUPLESSIS. Hon, M. DUPLESSIS.	May 12, 1896 May 26, 1897 Oct. 3, 1900 Mar. 23, 1905 July 8, 1920 June 11, 1936 Aug. 24, 1936 Nov. 10, 1939 Aug. 30, 1944

## 30.—Legislatures of Quebec, 1935-59, as at Oct. 31, 1959

Note.—Legislatures from Confederation to 1923 are given in the 1924 Year Book, p. 78, and for 1924–35 in the 1938 edition, p. 113.

Date of	Legislature	Number of	Date of	Date of
Election		Sessions	First Opening	Dissolution
Nov. 25, 1935 Aug. 17, 1936 Oct. 25, 1939 Aug. 8, 1944 July 28, 1948 July 16, 1952 June 20, 1956	19th	1 4 5 4 4 4	Mar. 24, 1936 Oct. 7, 1936 Feb. 20, 1940 Feb. 7, 1945 Jan. 19, 1949 Nov. 12, 1952 Nov. 14, 1956	June 11, 1936 Sept. 23, 1936 June 29, 1946 June 9, 1946 May 28, 1956 Apr. 25, 1956

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Life of Legislature not expired at Oct. 31, 1959.

## 31.—Twenty-First Ministry of Quebec, as at Oct. 31, 1959

(Party standing at latest General Election, June 20, 1956: 72 Union Nationale, 20 Liberal and 1 Independent.)

Note.—Ministers are shown at date of original appointment as a Minister and at date of appointment to present portfolio, despite the formation of a new Ministry consequent upon the appointment of a new Premier.

Office	Name	Date of First Appointment	Date of Present Appointment
Premier, President of the Executive Council and Minister of Social Welfare and Youth Minister of Finance.  Minister of Lands and Forests Minister of Hydraulic Resources Minister of Hydraulic Resources Minister of Colonization Minister of Agriculture. Minister of Roads. Minister of Labour.  Minister of Labour. Minister of Labour. Minister of Public Works. Minister of Orane and Fisheries. Minister of Trade and Commerce Provincial Secretary. Attorney General and Minister of Transportation and Communications.  Minister of Municipal Affairs. Minister of Mines Solicitor General. Minister of Health. Minister without Portfolio. Minister without Portfolio.	Hon. Jean-Paul Sauvé.  Hon. John S. Bourque. Hon. Jean J. Bertrand. Hon. Daniel Johnson. Hon. Daniel Johnson. Hon. Antonio Élie. Hon. Antonio Élie. Hon. Antonio Talbot. Hon. Antonio Talbot. Hon. Antonio Talbot. Hon. Roméo Lorrain. Hon. Roméo Lorrain. Hon. Paul Beaulieu Hon. Yves Prévost.  Hon. Antoine Rivard. Hon. Paul Dozois. Hon. W. M. Cottingham. Hon. Jacques Miquelon. Hon. Arthur Leclerc. Hon. Murrie Bellemare.	Sept. 18, 1946 Aug. 24, 1936 Apr. 30, 1958 Aug. 30, 1944 Sept. 26, 1956 Dec. 15, 1948 Sept. 26, 1956 June 2, 1954 July 23, 1952 July 23, 1952 July 23, 1952 Sept. 11, 1959	Sept. 11, 195   Sept. 18, 194   Apr. 30, 195   Apr. 30, 195   Apr. 30, 195   Aug. 30, 194   Sept. 26, 195   Sept. 11, 195   Sept. 26, 195   June 2, 195   Sept. 11, 195   Sept. 11, 195

<sup>1</sup> Minister not necessarily sworn in on date of appointment.